

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24–0346
Mills County No. LACV027160

KELLY BRODIE, DR. JOHN HEFFRON, KATHERINE KING,
DR. MICHAEL LANGENFELD & KATERINE RALL,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

vs.

JERRY R. FOXHOVEN, RICHARD SHULTS, JERRY REA,
MOHAMMAD REHMAN, GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER &
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Mills County
The Honorable Craig M. Dreismeier, District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC H. WESSAN
Solicitor General

BREANNE A. STOLTZE
Assistant Solicitor General

Adam Kenworthy
Ryan P. Sheahan
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
Adam.Kenworthy@ag.iowa.gov
Ryan.Sheahan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court correctly granted summary judgment to Defendants because Plaintiffs failed to identify a clearly defined and well-recognized public policy to support their wrongful discharge in violation of public policy claim.....	19
A. Error preservation and standard of review.	21
B. There is no evidence in the summary judgment record of a “clearly defined and well-recognized public policy.”	22
C. Plaintiffs have not identified a “clearly defined and well-recognized public policy” that can provide the basis for Iowa’s wrongful discharge tort.....	27
1. A “clearly defined and well-recognized public policy” must be based on an Iowa legislative enactment.	29
2. Not all Iowa laws create “clearly defined and well-recognized” public policies for purposes of Iowa’s wrongful discharge tort. ...	33
3. Complaints about violations of laws, mismanagement, abuse of funds or authority, or dangers to public health and safety provide causes of action under Iowa’s whistleblower statute not its wrongful discharge tort.	43
CONCLUSION	48

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 913 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2018).....	32, 33, 44, 45
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019).....	30
<i>Albaugh v. The Reserve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2019).....	20
<i>Arispe v. Walgreens Co.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 812 (Table), 2008 WL 4724749 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2008).....	26
<i>Belin v. Reynolds</i> , 989 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2023).....	36
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011)	17, 18, 32, 35
<i>Blessing v. Nw. Bank of Marion, N.A.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 1988).....	21
<i>Borshel v. City of Perry</i> , 512 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1994).....	40
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Assoc.</i> , 127 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1964)....	39
<i>Brockmeyer v. Dun & Bradstreet</i> , 335 N.W.2d 834 (Wis. 1983).....	27
<i>Cadles of W. Va., LLC v. Midwest Biologics, LLC</i> , 977 N.W.2d 125 (Table), 2022 WL 610565 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2022).....	24
<i>Carr v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1996).....	21
<i>Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds</i> , 992 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2023).....	passim
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1988)	30
<i>Davis v. Horton</i> , 661 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2003)	29, 32
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, LLC</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013).....	passim

<i>Ferguson v. Exide</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	passim
<i>Fogel v. Trs. of Iowa Coll.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1989).....	21, 28
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 913 P.2d 377 (Wash. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork, LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022)	39
<i>Greenland v. Flatiron Corp.</i> , 500 N.W. 36 (Iowa 1993).....	42
<i>Hahn v. Stock</i> , No. 95-1841, 1996 WL 870828 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 1996)	40
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2001).....	41
<i>Hausman v. St. Croix Care Ctr.</i> , 571 N.W.2d 393 (Wis. 1997)	29, 30, 38
<i>Hecht v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 304CV00098, 2005 WL 2716373 (W.D. Va. Oct. 21, 2005)	22, 24
<i>Hoefer v. Wis. Educ. Ass’n Ins. Tr.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991)	21, 22
<i>Hubby v. State</i> , 331 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 1983)	16, 43
<i>Hudson v. Williams, Blackburn & Maharry, P.L.C.</i> , 763 N.W.2d 276 (Table), 2009 WL 139501 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2009).....	21
<i>Iowa Student Loan Liquidity Corp. v. Heaton</i> , 947 N.W.2d 232 (Table), 2020 WL 1310321 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2020)	22, 24
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2018)	20
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	passim
<i>Kirk v. Mercy Hosp. Tri-Cnty.</i> , 851 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)...	30, 38
<i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994).....	26, 32, 37

<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022)	20
<i>Lenzer v. Flaherty</i> , 418 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992).....	30, 38
<i>Linn v. Montgomery</i> , 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017).....	20
<i>Lloyd v. Drake Univ.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2004)	passim
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	19, 20, 29
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Baltimore Bus. Comm’n</i> , 68 F. App’x 414 (4th Cir. 2003)	22, 24
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	23
<i>Sardo v. McGrath</i> , 196 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	22, 24
<i>Schaefer v. Cerro Gordo Cty. Abstract Co.</i> , 525 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 1994).....	21
<i>Schulte v. Mauer</i> , 219 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1974)	22
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	31
<i>Springer v. Weeks & Leo Co.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988) (en banc).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. New England Health Care Emps. Union Dist. 1199, AFL-CIO</i> , 855 A.2d 964 (Conn. 2004)	29, 30, 38
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998).....	26, 32, 37
<i>Teig v. Chavez</i> , --- N.W.3d ----, 2024 WL 2869282 (Iowa June 7, 2024).....	30
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Malkin</i> , 317 F. Supp. 612 (E.D.N.Y. 1970)	22, 24

<i>Veatch v. City of Waverly</i> , 858 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	44
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011)	20
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517, 525 (Iowa 2018)	44

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. III, Legislative Dep’t, § 1	32
--	----

Statutes

Iowa Code § 22.3(1)	28
Iowa Code § 216	42
Iowa Code § 225C	36
Iowa Code § 225C.1(2)	35
Iowa Code § 225C.4	37
Iowa Code § 225C.6	37
Iowa Code § 230A.101(1)	35
Iowa Code § 230A.103	36
Iowa Code § 230A.104	36
Iowa Code § 230A.105	36
Iowa Code § 230A.106	36
Iowa Code § 230A.108	36
Iowa Code § 230A.110	36
Iowa Code § 230A.111	36

Iowa Code § 231C.14.....	28
Iowa Code § 232.73	28
Iowa Code § 232.75	28
Iowa Code § 237A.12(1)	40, 41
Iowa Code § 70A.28.....	passim
Iowa Code § 720.2	28
Iowa Code § 720.3	28
Iowa Code § 720.4	28
Iowa Code § 85.18	28
Iowa Code § 91A.10(5).....	28
Iowa Code § 96.15(1)	28, 39
Iowa Code § 96.2	39

Regulations

Iowa Admin Code r. 441-109.8.....	28
-----------------------------------	----

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.10(1).....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g).....	49
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(i)(1)	49
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	22, 23

Treatises

82 Am. Jur. 2d Wrongful Discharge § 15 (1992)30
